
PBI¥Y COUmClL.

¥0L. XL.] CALCUTTA SEEIIS, 555

KIDAH KATH P.C.*
1 9 1 3

v .  —

MATHU MAL.

[ i i  I F P E I i  FRflM THE SHIEF GOyRT OF THE P M J A i ,  AT L IiO R E .3

Hindu Widow— Alienation— Setting aside alimatim— Coinpensaiim ta 
d&fendantfor imjirovemeniB—Evidence o f  rehiUmshijtStutem ent in wilt 
o f  ttndaw— Oonjeciural suggestiom as to vMl in argument in lieu o f  
evidence— Siiggsdiom never made in eroas-erximination o f  writer n f will.

The respondent on the death o f a Hindu M'idow brouf^dit a suit as the 
next heir o f lier husband t<) wet aside an alienation, imide by the widow iu 
favouf o f  the appellant, o f  propertj^ eousiBtiug o f a house and compound 
at Delhi. The respondent, who was thu son o f a daughter o f the husband 
by a former wife (though this was denied by the appellant), produced a will^ 
made by the widow five years before t!ie suit, in which she stated “  I have 
no issue or any near relative. Mathu Mai (the respondent) is related to 
me us a daughter’s son (rinkte men nawasa) aiid Ivhairati Lai as my 
husband’s younger brothw. These are my relatives on niy liusband’sj aide,”  
The oral evidence as to tlie respondent b title was found by their Lordships 
to be meagre and contlicting.

i t  eld (affirming the decision o f the Chief Court), that the statement in 
the will was, under tho circumstances, conehiaive o f  tlie respondent’a 
relationship. The widow waa the proper person to make such a statensent 
o f  fact, which was within the scope o f  her own knowledge ; she put forward 
the respondent in the will as the iirat person in the order o f  choice for the 
performance o f the funeral ceremonies ; her statement was corroborated 
by the other relative mentioned in the will, wlio was a witness in the case, 
and whose evidence on the matteir was against his own interest ; and the 
statement was uncontradicted by any reliable evideoce.

Mere confectural suggestions made in argument, that the will had been 
executed for the purpose o f  supporting a future claim to be tn ad eby lh e  
respondent, could not be ent-ertained by their Lordsliips in lieu o f  evideace> 
especially when the writer o f  the will waa himself a witness in the caae, and

*  P r m m t : Lobd Ssaw, Lord M odwoh, 8 ib  John Edsb in b  Mu. 
Ammn A u ,

Feb. 1 4 .



556 IKDIAISr LAW RBPOKTS. [YOL. XL.

K t d a r  N a t h

V.

1913 no such coujectiiral considerations were suggested to him in crosa- 
examination.

In case o f the respondent sacceeJing, the appellant claimed the value o f 
M a t i i u  improvements made by him to the property while he was in possession of 

M al. wln’ch included a temple (Bs. 2,700), a well (Ks. BOO), an upper storey
to the house (Rs. 2,500), and repairs to the house (Rs. 1,500), the whole 
amounting to Rs. 7,000.

Held (affirming tlie decision o f the Chief Court and for the reasons given 
by it), thatRn. 1,400, which represented half the expenditure by the appellant 
on the well and the upper storey to the house, should be allowed as com­
pensation for the iuiproveiuenta. Tlie real questiou was, had tliey enhanced 
the market value o f  tlie property '? It wa8 doubtful whether tiie erection 
o f  the temple had done so, and it had not been contended that it had.

A p p e a l  from a judgment and decree (7th July 
1906) of the Chief Court of the Panjab, which reversed 
a judgment and decree (7th September 1905) of the 
District Judge of Delhi.

The defendant was the appellant to His Majesty 
ill Council.

The suit which gave rise to this appeal was 
brought by the respondent for of a house
and compound situated in Delhi. The main question 
in dispute was whether the plaintiff had proved his 
title to the property in suit.

The plaint, filed on 8th March 1905, stated that the 
plaintiffs maternal grandfather, Bishan Lai, was twice 
married. By his first wife he had a daughter, 
Musammat Parbati, the mother of the plaintiff : by his 
second wife, Musammat Munia, he had no issue. The 
first wife died in the lifetime of Bishan Lai who died 
about 1855. On his death Musammat Munia vSucceeded 
to his estate for the usual life tenure of a Hindu 
widow. By a deed of sale, dated 3rd March 1866, she 
conveyed her interest in the property in suit to one, 
Rammi Mai, the father of the defendant, for Rs. 4,650, 
and put the vendee in possession, on whose death the 
defendant, his son, took possession. Musammat Munia



died oil 21ltli September 1904, and on her death tlie 
defeiidaiit fidliog to deliver up the property, the Xath
preHeiit suit wa  ̂hi.stitiited.

M at orThe defendant adiiiitted that Hiiiiia was mal.
Bishaii Lal’n widow, l)iit denied tliat tlie i>laiiitiiE waw 
the grandKoo of Bishan Lai ])Y aiioth.er wife, and that 
Miisaiiiiiuit Pui'bati was Bishaii Lai’s daugliter. He 
ako cuiiteiui.ed that among Kyasths (the cante to 
which the phiiiititf bidonged) a daughter's son did not 
succeed, and that a widow had full powers over the 
proijerty she inherited. alno contended that the 
Hiiitwas l;)arred ]>y limitation, inasiiiiich as MiiHaiiimat 
Mvinia had abandt>ned worhliy alfair.s by becoming a 
falcir some 40 years before >suit, and had thus forfeited 
or lost her interest in the property as effectually as 
if she had then died ; that the sale had been effected 
for necessity and was therefore valid and binding ; 
and finally alleged that he had spent couHiderable 
sums on the iiiiprovenieiit of the property, which, if 
the plaiiitifE was held entitled to succeed, should be 
refunded to the defendant.

As to the plaintiff's right to the i^roperty, Mn̂ âmmat 
Mnnia had left a will, dated 22nd November, 1899, in 
which she stated, I have no issue or any near relative.
Hardeo Sahai alias Mathii Mai is related to me as 
daughter’s son, and Lala Khairati Lai, son of Lala 
Sham Lai, as my husband’s younger brother. These 
are my relatives on my husband's side.” The questions 
for decision were stated in the judgment of the Chief 
Court as follows ;—(i) whether Masamnmt Parbati was 
the daughter of Bishan L a i; (ii) whether Bishan Lai 
had a son by Miisainmat Munia who-survived him ;
(iii) whether the suit was barred by limitation ; (iv) 
whether the sale was for necessity ; and (v) to what, 
if any, compensation is defendant entitled if it be held 
that plaintifi has proved his heirship to Bishan Iml*

VOL. XL.] CALCUTTA SEEIBS. 557



1913 On these questions tlie District Judge had found
Kidab Nath q^e^tiou (ii) ill tlie negative ; on (iii) that though 

Musammat Mmiia had become a fakir, she had not inMathu
Ma l . any way abandoned worldly affairs, or lost her civil 

rights ; on (iv) that no necessity for the sale had been 
established ; and on (v) that the defendant had 
certainly spent money on the improvement of the 
j)roperty, and that if the i^laintiff had been otherwise 
entitled to a decree, the grant of such decree should 
have been made conditional on the payment to the 
defendant of a sum of Rs. 7,000 as compensation. The 
District Judge, however, dismissed the suit, on the 
ground that the x>laintifE, though proved to be the son 
of Musammat Parbati, had not established his allega­
tion that Musammat Parbati was the daughter of 
Bishan Lai.

The plaintiffs appeal to the Chief Court was heard 
by Mr. H. A. B. E a t t i g a n  and Mr. 0. W. O h i t t y , 

Judges of the Court, who, on question (i), after saying 
that considering the time that had elapsed since the 
deaths of Bishan Lai and Parbati Lai it was not 
surprising that the oral evidence produced by the 
plaintiff was not of a very convincing, character, and 
that the witnesses’ statements were mostly hearsay,” 
continued :—

But Musammat Munia herBelf must uadoubtedly have known the 
true facts o£ the case, and the witness Khairati, who is over 70 years o f 
age, and a first cousin o f  the deceased Bishan Lai, may also bef reasonably 
credited with an intimate knowledge o f the affairs o f the family. This 
being so, it is, we think, a very strong point in plaintiff’s favour that 
Musammat Munia, in the will executed by her, on 22nd November, 1899, 
speaks o f  the plaintiff as a relative on her husband’s side, and as related 
to her as a sort o f  daua:hter’s son {riskte men mwasa). The District Judge 
regards the expression as carious, and thinks that it indicates some qualifica­
tion o f  the relationship o f grandson. It certainly does, but the qualification 
is perfectly reasonable and correct. Musammat Munia was obviously 
aware o f  the fact that plaintiff was not her own daughter’s son, and, equally 
naturally, she did not describe him as such. But i f  he was (as he alleges)

558 INDIAN LAW K,tOPORTS. [VOL. XL.



tlie BOH of her hnsbitmi’a daiLLWitor liy ii furtuer wife, she would not 1SI3
uoiiaturally refer lo biiu a.s ‘ a kiisd c f «langliter’s sou ’ when siie Kpt;alcB of 
her hualjaiid’H relarives. At all eventsj, wu iiuve hs;r clear aditritjBioii tliat 
piaintiff wan, ‘ In a sewHeher iiuu"iiter’B suu, and she knew that!>«h« liad Matmd

lierself iso daughter. The ouly inference, therefore, tliat caa iu reason bd Ma i .
drawn, is that plaint iff is the son i<f a daughbn- u£ Bislian La! hr iinotljer 
wife, and that !Musraiiinat liuuiu rL'coguified him a.̂  hMtch. lu t.mr 
this iidiuisyioa t)ri iii-r piirt i.s a vc'ry weii^bly pieee tif evitlt-ut’e iu tivour t>f 
plaintiff, and in udtlitiuu to it we hav*} iht̂  esprtitjri erUieuce of Kluiirati Lai, 
the oiily other new reiativy nf rd>;hau LuL This niun wan Bisihaii Lai’s 
first cuiwiii, arid if plaiiitiiV did nut wtand in his way he would be th« heir to 
the property left by the; deceased. But, dt,*ripite this fact, we find him 
admittiiig’ that pluiiitiff’s luuther was the lighter of Bishati Lul, ami tliis 
adiiiissioa, which was at̂ dnr̂ t hiri own intereHfe, tasiat eleiirly carry great 
wdght. We have ihuti the uiily two mcmherH o f the fturuly whose f?tate- 
meitts are on record in the case j^upportiijg- plaiiitifl’n elaita as the .son t»£
Binhan Lai’s daughter, iiud we have, on the other iiaiid, no evidence worthy 
o f the name to the contrary. Under therfe circumstaiiceH, we are justified iii 
holding that plaintitl: has fully etitahiislied his contention tliat he is the 
daughter’s son o f  Bishaii Lai.”

On the cxnestion (ii) as to wlietlier Bisliaii Lai had 
a son who sarvivecl him by Musanimat Mania, the 
Chief Court, after tlisciissing the evidence, said;-—

In our opinion, and tiie District Judge came to the name eon elusion, it 
has not been satisfactorily proved that Bislum Lai bad a son hy Musaimuat 
M tmia; but even i f  he had, we can find no proof that that won «urvived 
Biahan Lai.”

On questions (iii) as to Jiiiiitation, and (iv) as to 
the existence of necessity for the sale, the Chief Court 
agreed with the decisions of the District Judge.

On question (v) the Chief Court concluded their 
judgment thus;—

“  The last question in whether the defendatit is entitled to any, and i f  so 
to what, eoiupousatiou for improvements alleged to have been made by Ixim.
The District Judge finds that Musammat Porbati, plaintifTd mother, in m  
way acquiesced in defendant’s treatment o f  the property, and that plaintiff 
himself only acquired an active interest in the property when his mother 
died in 1889. But he holds that i f  plaintiff is to get a decree, it must be 
on the condition o f  paying a sum o f Rs. 7,000 by way o f  cx)mpeusati«n to 
defendant, because, evea i f  plaintiff did. not coo»eafc to the baildioga and

VOL. XL,] CALCUTTA SEKIBS. 559



M ai

1913 repairs made by defendant, he did not object to tlie same. The learned
_  ~  Judg-e admits that defendant l ia s  for many years had the benefit o f  his
Fv i d a r  N a t h  ^  ‘ ,

expenditure on the house, but w e hold that it is on ly equitable that plaiiitili
Mathu  i f  he is to succeed, should pay som ething o f  tins expenditure.

'■‘ The alleged improvements effected by defendant are as fo llow s :—  
(i) The building o f  a temple in the compound The value o f  this temple is 
estimated at Rs. 2,700 ; (ii) the building o f  a well, said to have cost 
Rs. 300 ; (iii) the buildint^ o f  an upper storey to the house, valued at 
Eb. 2,^500 ; and (iv ) repairs to the house, valued at Rs. 1,500.

There is no evidence whatever to show that plaintiif Icaew of, or 
acquiesced in, the making of any o f these so-called improvements, and as 
defendant had purchased from a widow, wliose estate he must be taken to 
have known was o f  a limited nature, it is not unreasonable to hold that 
any improvements effected by him were dene at liis own risk. Nor is it 
easy to understand why plaintiff should be compelled to pay for  the erection 
o f a temple in the compound o f the house, an erection which he himself maj’’ 
regard aa detracting from, rather than adding to, the value o f  the house. 
The repairs, again, were eCEected some 15 years before suit, and we cannot 
agree that plaintiff should be made to pay the full amount said to have been 
expended by defendant in effecting tliese repairs. For all these years 
defendant has had the benefit of the property and o f the repairs made by 
him, and a very considerable deduction would have to be made for deprecia­
tion by reason o f ordinary wear and tear. Upon the whole, we think that 
if plaintilf is made to pay a reasonable sum aa compensation to the defendant 
for his expenditure upon the upper storey and the weli (i.e., a sum of, say, 
Bs. 1,400, which represents half the expenditure thereon by defendant), no 
further demand can reasonably be made upon him. As regards the temple, 
we think that upon the principle laid down in P rem ji Jivan Bhaie v. 
Cassum Juma Ahmed (1), defendant is at most entitled to remove the 
materials but cannot ask for compensation in money.”

On this appeal,
Boss K. 0. and Arthur Grey, for the appellant, 

contended that the resj)ondent had failed to prove his 
title to the property. There was no j)roof that Parbati 
was the daughter of Bishan Lai, or that the respondent 
was the son of Parbati. But even if that were proved, 
it was submitted that the caste to which the respondent 
belonged was governed, not by Hindu Jaw, but by

560 IKBIAN LAW REPORTS. [YOL. XL.

(I )  (1895) I. L. R. 20 Bom. 298.



eiiHtoni; and tliy ciiHtMin set up liere w;is tliat a Uh;̂  
dmiglittu-'s s(Hi was not in tfie line of slicc•es ;̂iull. Kiî .ui Nath 
tliat wtM'e not so, imd Hindu la,w govenit^d tlie tlie 
evideiiee sliowed tliat Bishaii Lai had a »>ii wiio 
survived hiiii liy Miinia, so tliat even Ijy Hindu law 
tlie res]H.tiideiit was not tlu3 next lieii* of Bisliaii L;ii, 
aii<l t'herefoi’e was not i* ill it Led to niainttdn presi îit 
suit. Tli.e statenient in tlie will of Mujiia was nut 
suHicieut to ]H*uve tliat the respoiulent was t1i<‘ 
dan 4̂’hti*r's koii of Bisluui, as lield l)y tlie Cliief Conrt.
It was siigg’estod also tliat tlie will ini^djt luive heini 
m;ide tor tlio purpose of supporting any fnliire claim 
of tlie respondent to tlie property. Kefereiiee was 
made to the Evidence Act (I of LS72) section TO; and 
tlie Registration of Birtlis, Marriages, and Deaths 
Act (YT of 18H()) section 21, us to tlie Yaliic as evidence 
of certificates of death.

Blit if the respondent were held entitled to the 
X>roperty, it was contended that compensation for 
inil^roveiBents should be allowed to the axipeiiaiit.
The Chief Court had erred in setting aside the flndiiig.s 
of the District Judge as to the nature and value of 
the improvements made by the ai)pellant on the 
j)roperty in dispute, and in allowing only a sum of 
Rs. 1 4 0 0  as compensation. That sum, was, it was 
submitted, Inadequate on the evidence and under the 
circu-nistances of the case.

Be Gruyther K. 0. and G. C. O'Gorman, for the 
respondent, were not called upon.

The judgment of their Lordships was delivered by
L o r d  S h a w . This is an appeal from a judgment Feb. u ,  

and decree of the Chief Court of the PanJab, The 
decree wms dated the 7th of July, 1906. It reversed a 
decree of the District Judge of Delhi. The respond* 
ent, as sued the ai>pellant for possessioa, ,

■VOL. XL.] CALCUTTA SERIES. 5111



1913 of a house and compound in Delhi. The first Court 
K i d a r  N a t h  dismissed the suit, and on appeal the Chief Court gave 

 ̂ the plaintiff a decree for possession of the property 
M a l . on certain terms.

Nine issues were raised, and evidence was adduced 
with regard to them in the Court of first instance; the 
questions have now, however, been limited to the 
issues upon which the Chief Court proceeded, and 
which are now to be referred to.

The first of those questions is, has the relationship 
of the plaintiff, which is in issue in this suit, been 
proved ? The proof is denied. One Bishan Lai, the 
former owner of the property, was twice married; by 
his first wife the allegation is that he had a daughter 
who was the mother of the plaintiff, Mathu Mal. The 
oral evidence upon the point is meagre and conflicting.

Under these circumstances the Chief Court looked 
for'assistance to any deeds or documents under the 
hand of the second wife, Munia, of the plaintiff’s 
grandfather. That second wife executed a will, and 
the particular provisions of that will are to be found 
on pages 15 and 16 of the record. The will was 
executed on the 22nd of November, 1899. In that will 
this lady, who, of all people, was the person to make 
a statement of fact with regard to her husband's 
history, his relationships, and his succession, at 
two different parts of the document declares that 
she has no issue nor any near relative. She says: 
“ Hardeo Sahai, alias Mathu Mal, is related to me as 
my daughter’s son.” Then after mentioning a further 
relative, she says; “ These are my relatives on my 
husband’s side.” She repeats the statement, to a 
similar effect, in the same document, and she puts 
forward Mathu Mal, so related to her husband, as the 
person who is first in order of choice for performing 
the funeral religious ceremonies of kirya karam, that

562 INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [VOL. XL.



circimiHtance being one, in regard to tliese lodifiii 
relationships, of great value, KiPAii Kath

1 1 1  tliin situation tlieir Lô dsllip̂ 5 are of iiphiioii
 ̂ *■ M a to u

that, ill the most Holeiiiii form, this lady liad d edarfd  Mal.
fat t̂s whitdi miifit have been w ithia the scope of her
own knowledge; and, if her version of the fads he
sound, there can, in their Lordships' view, be no
doubt that the judgmeiifc appeal(3d frooi is correct.
Their Lonlships put to the learned coxiiisei. who
argued the case with conspicuous mode rat Lou, the.
X>oint whether, if this lady, being alive, bad testified
in a Court of la'W in the same sense us this w iil
declared, there could ha\"e been auj' answer; aud it
was admitted that such testimony, unshaken in cros-s-
examination, would have been conclusive on this
matter of fact.

Their Lordships are accordingly of opinion that 
the Chief Court was justified in attaching great weight 
to the contents of this will, and that the conclusion, 
upon this matter of fact, reached by them, is a conclu­
sion which now cannot be successfully assailed.

Their Lordships desire to add that they do not 
think it is open to this Board to entertain, in lieu of 
evidence, a suggestion to the effect that this will— 
made five years before her death—was part of a scheme 
which was to em erge in  favour of one party to the  
present suit, after that suit w as brou gh t. These w ere  
conjectural efforts m ade in  argum ent, b u t they do not  
am ount to a n y th in g  w h ich  w ou ld  weigh w ith  tlie 
judgment of the Board on the point of evidence. Their 
Lordshii>s conclude their judgment upon this portion 
of the case by remarking that the person who drew 
this document was himself a witness. He was open 
to cross-exam in ation , and no suggestion in  favou r o f  
these conjectural considerations was made while the 
witness was in the box.

VOL. XL.] CALCUTTA SERIES.



1913 There now only remains one question to be deter-
K iD A ii N a t h  mined, and that is as to tlie anioiinl of the allowances 

which are to be made as a condition of takine: posses-
M atiiu  ”  ^

M aj>. of t h i s  house and comi>onnd. It a|3pears that in
the course of the possession of the last holder a temple 
was erected upon the ground, and othei' expenditure 
was incurred to a considerable amount. The Chief 
Court assessed the sum of Rs. 1,J:00 as a fair sum to 
the extent of which the property, as a vendible subject, 
has been enhanced in value by tlie operations of the 
last holder. Their Lordshij)s are of opinion tliat the 
grounds upon which the Chief Court proceeded are 
sound. In such a case it is always to be borne in 
mind that the amount of the expenditure made has 
occasionally very little to do with the real issue; and 
that that issue is, to what extent has enhancement of 
the subject been produced ? Their Lordships agree 
witli the Chief Court in thinking that it has been 
produced to the extent of Rs. 1,400. But with regard 
to tlie difference between that sum and tlie Rs. 7,000 
claimed, a large part of that difference stands to the 
account of the erection of the temple upon the land. 
It has not been contended in argument before the 
Board that the erection of the temple would of itself 
add to the selling value of the i^ropert}^ and the real 
question is, was the property, as a marketable subject, 
enhanced in value or not ? Their Lordsliips are of 
opinion that it was enhanced, but only to the extent 
stated in the judgment appealed from.

Tiieir Lordships will therefore liumbly advise His 
Majesty that this appeal should be dismissed, and 
that the decree of the Court below should be affirmed. 
The appellant must pay the costs of the appeal.

Appeal dismisded,'
Solicitors for the appellant: Soutter  ̂Fox.
Solicitors for the respondent: T, L. Wilson ^ Go,
J .  Y . W .

564 INDIAN LAW EBPOETS. [VOL. XL.


